eight (8) convictions and sentences for controlled substance 

offenses, specifically three deliveries of controlled 

substances and four (4) possession of Cannabis, were relevant 

conduct and/or part of the charged conspiracy. The PSR calculated 

the advisory sentencing guideline range as one hundred thirty 

five to one hundred sixty eight (135-168) months. The PSR also 

reflected that the Government intended to introduce evidence of 

Otis Sykes' involvement in the shooting murder of Andre Brown 

(Thuggish). 

The Court held evidentiary hearings relative to Otis Sykes' 

participation in the Andre Brown murder on May 31, 2016 and

[...]

Government also filed a sentencing memorandum, taking the position 

that when the •two (2) level U.S.S.G. 2D1.1(b)(12) enhancement is 

applied in addition to the drug quantity determined in the PSR 

and a criminal history category of 11, the advisory sentencing 

guideline range was one hundred sixty eight to two hundred ten 

(168-210) months. After setting forth the facts regarding the 

Thuggish murder as presented at both May 31, 2016 and June 16, 

2016 evidentiary hearings, Otis Sykes' criminal history, and 

the 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) factors the Government argued that a

[...]

counting the aforementioned convictions would result in applica-

tion of the career offender provisions of U.S.S.G. 4B1.1. Under 

either scenario a criminal history category of VI with an offense 

level of thirty-two (32) would result in an advisory guideline 

range of two hundred ten to two hundred sixty two (210-262) 

months rather than one hundred thirty five to one hundred sixty 

eight (135-168) months. The Court again -asked for additional 

briefing. Before concluding the hearing the Government announced 

that it was conceding that U.S.S.G. 2D1.1(b)(12) enhancement for 

maintaining a premises for distribution of a controlled substance

[...]

randum in which they argued that the offense level should be 

thirty two (32) under any circumstance, but if relevant conduct 

began in 2003 the criminal history category would be II with an 

advisory guideline range of one hundred thirty five to one 

hundred sixty eight (135-168) months, but if relevant conduct 

began in 2008 the criminal history category would be VI as a 

career offender with an advisory guideline range of two hundred 

ten to two sixty two (210-262) months. 

Otis Sykes filed a response to the Government's second

[...]

history points attach to the seven-,-(7) of eight (8) controlled 

substance convictions and sentences as they constitute relevant 

conduct and that any arguments relating to drug quantity were 

related solely to the 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) factors. All agreed 

that the resulting advisory guideline range was one hundred 

thirty five to one hundred sixty eight (135-168) months. 

The Government argued for a sentence of two hundred twenty 

six (226) Months which represented their belief that a sentence 

of two hundred forty (240) months less credit for the fourteen 

(14) months Otis Sykes spent in state custody for possession of 

heroin with intent to deliver which was relevant conduct to the

[...]

other street level drug dealers in this case, pointing to McClain 

and Watkins. Lastly, the Government pointed to the amount of drugs 

Sykes was accountable for, his prior convictions which had posed 

no deterrence and his near career offender status, as the basis 

for an above guideline sentence of two hundred twenty six (226) 

month sentence, which it pointed out was within what would have 

been within Mr. Sykes career offender guideline range of two 

hundred tent0 tw0 hundred sixty two (210-262) months. 

The defense argued that the sentence requested by the Government

[...]

believe that the guideline range of one hundred thirty five to 

one hundred sixty eight (135-168) months adequately take into 

account all of Otis Sykes' conduct, history and length of 

participation. Judge Bucklo then imposed a total concurrent 

guideline sentence of one hundred ninety five (195) months, a 

total concurrent three (3) year term of supervised release, 

and an eight hundred dollar ($800.00)  special assessment. 

On September 26, 2016, Otis Sykes filed a timely notice of 

appeal to the Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals. On January 11, 

2018, the Court of Appeals heard oral arguments in the case. 

On March 19, 2018, the Court's decision was handed down 

affirming Sykes conviction and sentence. 

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 

Otis Sykes above guidelines sentence of one hundred ninety 

five months (195) is unreasonable because in imposing it, the 

district court misapplied the mandatory factors under Title 18 

U.S.C. § 3553(a) by improperly relying on Otis Sykes' criminal 

history which was relevant conduct to and/or part of the offense 

of conviction and Otis Sykes' alleged participation in the